RESOLUTION NO. 20-04 **CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Douglas C. Cline ON THE 19th DAY OF July, 2004.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, TO MAKE APPLICATION TO THE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE FOR SALARY FUNDING OF A DARE OFFICER.

WHEREAS, a grant application is available through the Ohio Attorney General's Office for salary funding of a DARE officer, and

WHEREAS, the Centerville Board of Education supports the application for a grant by the Centerville Police Department to the Ohio Attorney General's office for salary funding of a DARE officer; the Board values the DARE program and appreciates the continuing efforts of the Centerville Police Department in educating the community's youth about the dangers of drugs and alcohol, and

WHEREAS, the Centerville Police Department wishes to apply for said grant to the Ohio Attorney General's office.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **RESOLVES**:

Section 1. That the City Manager be authorized and directed, on behalf of the City of Centerville, to make application to the Ohio Attorney General's office for salary funding of a DARE officer for the City of Centerville Police Department.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 19th day of July____ 2004. Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 20-04, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 19^{+4} day of $\overline{10}$, 2004.

Marie me Sauela Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney